The lease, which commenced in 1992, was not accounted for under NZ IFRS 16. This lease is

perpetual, with no specified lease term in the contract. Consequently, the lease term for the car

park lease (42 years, including a 21-year right of renewal) has been used to calculate the lease

liability and Right of Use asset from 1 July 2019 which is the date of initial application of NZ IFRS

16. The reason for using the lease term of the car park lease is that the car park cannot be used

without the Defence land, as the runway and airport terminal are situated on the Defence land. The

carpark is considered an integral part of the airport operation and will have no practical use if there

is no airport operation and therefore it is assumed that the lease term of the Defence land aligns

with that of the carpark land lease

The error resulted in an understatement of liabilities and assets in the 2022/23 year.

Marlborough Airport Ltd 2023-24 Annual Report  -  Page 45

22.5 Summary of errors in the 30 June 2023 annual report

  Previously
reported 2023

Error 1
Provision

Error 2
Borrowings

Error 3
Car Park Lease

Error 4
Defence Land Lease

Restated 2023

Statement of financial performance   $ '000 $ '000 $ '000 $ '000 $ '000  $ '000

Operations and Maintenance   3,805 (384) -  - (458)  2,963
Finance costs  176  -  -  17 346   539
Depreciation, impairment and amortisation  703  - -  (12) 235  926
Income Tax expense   6   103 -   -   (34)  75
Surplus/(deficit) after tax  39 281  - (5) (88)  227

Statement of financial position

Current Liabilities

Lease liability   31  -   - (16) 117  132
Borrowings  -   - 1,562  -  -  1,562
Non-current Liabilities

Lease liability   722   -   - 497 9,195  10,414
Provisions  5,836 3,538 -   -   -  9,374
Borrowings   3,020   -  (1,562)  -  -  1,458
Non-Current Assets

Deferred Tax asset / (liability)  645 990 - 5 134  1,774
Right of use asset  706  - - 460 8,834  10,000
Equity

Retained earnings   (466)  (2,543) -  (21)  (344)   (3,374)

22.6 Summary of errors in 1 July 2022 opening statement of financial position:

Previously

reported
1 July 2022

Error 1
Provision

Error 2
Borrowings

Error 3
Car Park Lease

Error 4
Defence Land Lease

Restated
1 July 2022

Statement of financial position  $ '000 $ '000 $ '000 $ '000 $ '000 $ '000

Deferred Tax asset / (liability)  244 1,098 - - 100 1,442
Right of use asset   748  - - 449 8,470 9,667
Lease Liability - current   32  - - (17) 105 120
Borrowings - current   - - 1,778 - - 1,778
Lease Liability - non-current   753 - - 481 8,721 9,955
Borrowings - non- current   3,035 - (1,778) - - 1,257
Provisions  4,727 3,922 - - - 8,649
Retained earnings   (503) (2,824) - (15) (256) (3,598)

Marlborough Airport Ltd 2023-24 Annual Report  -  Page 46

23. Events after the reporting period

No events after the reporting period.

24. Breach of statutory deadline

The company was required under Section 67(1) of the Local Government Act 2002 to complete its

audited financial statements and service performance information by 30 September 2024. The

deadline was missed due to the work to resolve the prior period errors as detailed in note 22.

Marlborough Airport Ltd 2023-24 Annual Report  -  Page 47

Statutory Information

Auditors

Nicole Dring of Deloitte Limited, acting on behalf of the Office of the Auditor General is the auditor